aroit **Edison**

+ return to:

Right of Way Agreement

LIBER 9426 PAGE 211

For valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby grant and convey to THE DETROIT EDISON COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing concurrently under the laws of the States of Michigan and New York, of 2000 Second Avenue, Detroit, Michigan 48226 hereinafter referred to as "EDISON", the easements and right to erect, lay, maintain, reconstruct and replace underground facilities consisting of wires, cables, conduits, fixtures and appurtenances including the necessary above ground equipment, connections, poles and accessories which may from time to time be required in, under, upon, over and across the land located in the __City_______ of __Novi______, __Oakland______ County, Michigan, and more particularly described on the attached Appendix "A", with the full right to EDISON of ingress and egress upon said land for the purposes of this grant, and the further right to trim, cut down or otherwise control brush and trees within the easements herein described.

Said easements shall be ten (10) feet in width unless otherwise indicated and their route is described as follows: The exact location of said easements will be shown on a drawing to be recorded 90 days after construction.

In order to provide for the proper maintenance and protection of EDISON, the undersigned covenant and agree that:

- 1. The easements will be graded to within four (4) inches of final grade before EDISON lines are installed and this ground elevation must be maintained after installation of utilities to avoid the pooling of water in, on or around above ground EDISON equipment.
- 2. No buildings or structures other than EDISONS' equipment are to be placed within the easements herein granted. No excavation is to be permitted within said easements without approval of EDISON.
- 3. No shrubs or foliage shall be planted or grown within five (5) feet of the front door of transformers or switching cabinet enclosures. EDISON shall not be responsible to Owners for damages to or removal of trees or plant life planted in front of said door or within the easement causing an interference with EDISONS' maintenance of their equipment.
- 4. If the lines of facilities of EDISON are damaged by the acts of Owners, their agents, employes or contractors, repairs shall be made by EDISON at the cost and expense of Owners. Owners are defined as those persons owning the land at the time the damage occurred.

THIS GRANT is declared to be binding upon the heirs, successors, lessees, licensees and assigns of the parties hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have hereunto set their hand and seal on this date:

Witnesses:

Grantors: Novi Commerce Center
A Michigan Co-Partnership

Donald E. Nanry, Co-Partner

Witnesses:

January

Thense H. Nanry

Stuart Chipman

Prepared By: The Detroit Edison Company

Address: 40400 Grand River

The Detroit Edison Company Address: 40400 Grand Rivers 30400 Telegraph Road, #264

Birmingham, Michigan 48010

This easement is re-recorded for purposes of showing the planned "as installed" centerlines of easements granted as shown on drawing attached hereto. Also, to show correct sowell.

RECORDED RIGHT OF WAY NO. 376

State of Michigan) County of Oakland) LIBER 9426 PAGE 212)

ROBERT M. STEVENS
Notary Public, Cakland County, MI
My Commission Expires Mar. 14, 1988

APPENDIX "A"

Hovi

Part of the Northwest 1/4 and part of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 24, Town 1 North,
Range 8 East, City of Novi, Oakland County, Michigan, described as: commencing at
the center of said Section 24; thence South 00°22'14" East along the North-South 1/4
line of said Section 24 and the centerline of Seeley Road, 241.95 feet to the Northerly
Right-of-Way line of Grand River Avenue; thence North 71°23'40" West along said Rightof-Way line, 45.47 feet to the point of beginning; thence continuing North 71°23'40"
West along said Right-of-Way line, 359.71 feet; thence North 00°23'20" East 121.97
feet; thence South 89°12'08" West 278.00 feet; thence South 00°40'47" West 24.70
feet to the Northerly Right-of-Way line of Grand River Avenue; thence North 71°23'40"
West along said Right-of-Way line 45.87 feet; thence North 18°42'15" East 219.46 feet;
thence North 00°22'14" West 75.45 feet; thence North 89°37'4" East 273.65 feet; thence
North 00°22'14" West 190.00 feet; thence North 89°37'46" East 25.00 feet thence
North 00°22'14" West 40.00 feet; thence North 89°37'46" East 290.00 feet to the
Westerly Right-of-Way line of Seeley Road; thence South 00°22'14" East along said
Right-of-Way line, 739.93 feet to the point of beginning.

Sidwell #22-24-100-050 NWYU

A#36 REG/DEEDS PAID 0001 SEP.02'87 02:12PM 4592 MISC 11.00

22-24-100-055 - NW and SW 14

RECORDED RIGHT OF WAY NO. 375



June 5, 1986

Donald Nanry P.O. Box 428 Franklin, MI 48025

Gentlemen:

RE: Novi Commerce Center

Enclosed is the original and one copy of the Right of Way Agreement for the above described project. Please have the original executed and returned to us. The copy should be retained by you for your records.

In order to comply with the recording statutes of the State of Michigan, please have two separate witnesses. The notary can be one of the witnesses. Also, print or type the names of all parties signing the documents, including witnesses, and notary.

Your attention is called to Paragraph No. 3 of this agreement, whereby you would be responsible for any damages which might occur to the Company's underground lines after installation. It is, therefore, extremely important that not only you, but any contractors working for you, exercise due care to avoid any damage.

Prompt return of this instrument, fully completed, will assist in prompt scheduling of our work to be completed in your project. Please return all documents addressed to: The Detroit Edison Company, 30400 Telegraph Road, Birmingham, Michigan, 48010. Attn: Stuart R. Chipman, Room 264.

Sincerely,

Stuart R. Chipman, Representative Real Estate, Rights of Way & Claims

SRC: 1hp Enclosures

٠.

RIDER

Land in the City of Novi, County of Oakland, State of Michigan describe as:

Part of the Northwest 1/4 and part of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 24, Town : North, Range 8 East, City of Novi, Oakland County, Michigan, described a commencing at the center of said Section 24; thence South 00 degrees 22 minutes 14 seconds East along the North-South & line of said Section 24 and th centerline of Seeley Road, 241.95 feet to the Northerly Right-of-Way lin of Grand River Avenue; thence North 71 degrees 23 minutes 40 seconds Wes: along said Right-of-Way line, 45.47 feet to the point of beginning; thenc continuing North 71 degrees 23 minutes 40 seconds West along said Right-of-Way line, 359.71 feet; thence North 00 degrees 23 minutes 20 seconds East 121,97 feet; thence South 89 degrees 12 minutes 08 seconds West 278.00 feet; thenc South 00 degrees 40 minutes 47 seconds West 24.70 feet to the Northerl Right-of-Way line of Grand River Avenue; thence North 71 degrees 23 minutes 40 seconds West along said Right-of-Way line 45.87 feet; thence North 1: degrees 42 minutes 15 seconds East 219.46 feet; thence North 00 degrees 2: minutes 14 seconds West 75.45 feet; thence North 89 degrees 37 minutes 4 seconds East 273.65 feet; thence North 00 degrees 22 minutes 14 seconds Wes 190.00 feet; thence North 89 degrees 37 minutes 46 seconds East 25.00 feet thence North 00 degrees 22 minutes 14 seconds West 40.00 feet; thence Nort! 89 degrees 37 minutes 46 seconds East 290.00 feet to the Westerly Right-of-Waline of Seeley Road; thence South 00 degrees 22 minutes 14 seconds East alon, said Right-of-Way line, 739.93 feet to the point of beginning.

とうふい さこえい

	SC	HEDULI	
1		3	4
OFFICE FILE NUMBER	POLICY NUMBER	DATE OF POLICY	AMOUNT OF INSURANCE
63=619645	23-0032-02-092665	December 30,1985 at 10:00 a.m.	\$3,500,000 .00

1. Name of Insured:

The Economic Development Corporation of the City of Novi and Citizens Trust, as trustee as their interests may appear

2. The estate or interest referred to herein is at Date of Policy vested in:

Novi Commerce Center, a Michigan Co-Partnership

- 3. The estate or interest in the land described in this Schedule and which is encumbered by the insured mortgage is: Fee Simple
- 4. The mortgage, herein referred to as the insured mortgage, and the assignments thereof, if any, are described as follows:

 Mortgage for \$3,500,000.00 executed by Novi Commerce Center, a Michigan copartner to The Economic Development Corporation of the City of Novi dated December 1, 198 and recorded December 30, 1985 in liber 9227, page 937, Oakland County Records.

5. The land referred to in thus node, is escribed is follows:

(SEE ATTACHED RIDER FOR YULF LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF REAL ESTATE)

Parcel Identification No. 22-24-100-050, ALSO COVERS CIBER LAND

FORM

SCHEDULE B

Policy	Number	23-0032-02-092665
· Oney	, 1011, 501	Loan

This policy does not insure against loss or damage by reason of the following:

- 1. Financing Statement between Novi Commerce Center, as Debtor and The Economic Development Corporation of the City of Novi, as Secured Party filed and recorded December 30, 1985 in liber 9227, page 952, Oakland County Records, and indexed as Oakland County Financing Statement No. 86-2.
- 2. Easement granted to City of Novi to construct, operate and maintain sanitary sewer across and through the land as recited in liber 4984, page 608, Oakland County Records.
- 3. Easement granted to Buckeye Pipeline Company to lay, construct, and maintain petroleum pipelines as recited in easement recorded in liber 8164, page 44 and liber 8177, page 641, Oakland County Records.
- 4. Terms and conditions of Waste Release dated September 1, 1983 and recorded October 7, 1983 in liber 8490, page 506, Oakland County Records.

NOTE: There are no building and use restrictions of record, covering subject property.

OR GENERAL USE E FORM MS 77 12-83		Recoms Center	<u></u>	TIME C
	Ploace ce	a's un D/W file for M/	ON COMMERCE PENTEL	RECORDED
	riease se	up R/W life for: IV/	VI COMMERCE CENTER	- 3
·	Being a p	par of N/w 1/4 & V+SU	1/4 of Section 24 CITY O	F Nov / R
	Oakland (County, Michigan	/	ä
				- OF
				Y Y
OPIES TO:				Cme z
			Omer V. Racine	· Hatora
EPORT		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	264 Oakland Div	V. ngters ()
			Nevi Tuj	
			SEC. 24	797
			,	
ATE RETURNED		TIME	SIGNED	
·				
MEMORANDUM ORDI	iR · т	O UNITE LEKIMAK	DATE	TIME
*	ir t	O WAY CEKIMAK	DATE	TIME
FOR GENERAL USE				
FOR GENERAL USE	RE: Underg	round Service NOVI	COMMERCE CENTE	RECORDED
FOR GENERAL USE	RE: Underg	round Service NOVI		Z CORDED
FOR GENERAL USE	RE: Underg	round Service NOVI	COMMERCE CENTER d - OK to proceed with constructi	RECORDED
FOR GENERAL USE	RE: Underg	round Service NOVI	COMMERCE CENTER d - OK to proceed with constructi	RECORDED
FOR GENERAL USE. DE FORM HS 77 12-53	RE: Underg	round Service NOVI	COMMERCE CENTER d - OK to proceed with constructi SIGNED STU Chipman, Represe	on. RIGHT OF
FOR GENERAL USE. DE FORM HS 77 12-53	RE: Underg	round Service NOVI	COMMERCE CENTER d - OK to proceed with constructi SIGNED STU Chipman, Representation Real Estate, R/W &	on. RIGHT OF Claims Y
FOR GENERAL USE DZ FORM MS 77 12-53	RE: Underg	round Service NOVI	COMMERCE CENTER d - OK to proceed with constructi SIGNED STU Chipman, Represe	on. RIGHT OF Claims Y
FOR GENERAL USE. DE FORM MS 77 12-53 COPIES TO:	RE: Underg	round Service NOVI	COMMERCE CENTER d - OK to proceed with constructi SIGNED STU Chipman, Representation Real Estate, R/W &	on. RIGHT entative Av Claims Headquagters
FOR GENERAL USE. DE FORM MS 77 12-53 COPIES TO:	RE: Underg	round Service NOVI	COMMERCE CENTER d - OK to proceed with constructi SIGNED STU Chipman, Representation Real Estate, R/W &	on. RIGHT OF Claims OF Claims OF Headquagers

Detroit Edison

Application for U.R.D. Easements

DE 963-5145 9-73CS (RR 11)

To (Supervisor RL & R/W)	For RE & R/W Dept. Use	Date Received	DE:Belli C.P. No.
ED. JANSEN		6-3-86	OE 86-11C
DAKLAND	5-30-86	Application No	
We have included the following necessary material and information			
Material: A Proposed Subdivision 1 copy of complete final proposed plat - All pages			
or B. Other than proposed subdivision (condo, apts mobile home park — other) 1 Property description 2 Site plan. 3 title information (deed, title commitment, contract with title commitment, or title search)			
Note. Do not submit application for URD easements until all above material has been acquired			
Information 1 Proces Sague NOVI - COMMERCE CENT. City It wish possible (CENT.)	FR.	Section No.	LAUD
Yor (ID) volgament		Condominium	
☐ Proposed Subdivision ☐ Apartment Comp ☐ Subdivision ☐ Mobile Home Pa		Other	
NOVI COM MERCE CENTER		421-	6959
DONALD NAVRY Date Service is Wanted	(12). <u>M1</u> 4	18025 Phone No. 421-6	1959
4 Entire Project will be developed at one time			∑ves □ No
5 Joint casements required Michigan Bell Telephone			Yes No
Consumers Power a Name of Cutter Utilities if Not Michigan Bell Telephone of Consumers Power			
biother Unity andmore Names		Prione Numbers	
Audinssins			
		- 	
6 Additional Information or Comments			
·	- <u></u>		
		- 	
Note Trenching letter attached will be submitted later			
Di CERMIC	Signed (Service Planning 6	inpervisor)	·
Phareign Address	740 001	40	

